09-17-2002 RECORDATION FORM CO OMMERCE Form PTO-1595 2007 SEP 12 PHATENTS ((Rev. 03/01) mark Office 102222254 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name of conveying party(ies): Name: CCL LABEL, INC. 9-12-02 CCL INDUSTRIES INC. Internal Address: _____ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger ✓ Assignment Street Address: 15 CONTROLS DRIVE Change of Name Security Agreement Other_____ City: SHELTON State: CT Zip: 06484-05149 08/15/2002 **Execution Date:** Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:_____ B. Patent No.(s) 5,904,973 A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes 🗸 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_40.00 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY GROUP ✓ Enclosed Internal Address:_____ Authorized to be charged to deposit account WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP 8. Deposit account number: 900 FIFTH THIRD CENTER Street Address: 111 LYON STREET, N.W. City: GRAND RAPIDState: MI Zip: 49503-2487 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature.

> Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

09/16/2002 TDIAZ1 00000054 5904973

KIMBERLY A. NIEBLING

01 FC:581

40.00 OP

Name of Person Signing

PATENT

REEL: 13280 FRAME: 0201

SEPTEMBER 6, 2002

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, CCL Industries Inc., a Canadian corporation, with offices at 105 Gordon Baker Road, Willowdale, Ontario M2H 3P8, sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE, CCL Label, Inc., a Michigan corporation, with its principal offices 15 Controls Drive, Shelton, Connecticut 06484-0511 and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in the United States and in all foreign countries in and to the following patents and patent application and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein (collectively, the "Patents"):

ISSUED PATENT

MULTI-LAYER EXTENDED TEXT LABEL

Patent No. Issue Date Title

May 18, 1999

5,904,973

ASSIGNOR also sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents in all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights under all international conventions. ASSIGNOR further authorizes ASSIGNEE to apply for Letters Patents and other intellectual property rights in all countries in the name of the inventor(s) who have previously assigned their rights to the ASSIGNOR, and to claim priority of the filing date of all Patent.

ASSIGNOR further sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title, and interest in and to all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patents with the right to sue for and collect same and in and to all legal equivalents of said Patents in foreign countries and any reissue or reexamination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is authorized and requested to grant Patents issuing from the assigned patent applications or directed to the assigned inventions to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNOR also authorizes and requests the equivalent authorities in foreign countries to do likewise.

PATENT REEL: 13280 FRAME: 0202 ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon ASSIGNEE's request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE, or its legal representatives, any and all papers, instruments, and affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said Patents, and said equivalents thereof, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof, or to effect, confirm or attest to ASSIGNEE's rights hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment as of the date indicated below.

Date: [/ Leput 15 2002

CCL INDUSTRIES INC.

Bohdan I. Sirota

Bv

Corporate Secretary

PATENT REEL: 13280 FRAME: 0203

RECORDED: 09/12/2002